

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-10

ANTON KRAWCZUK,

Petitioner,

v.

**EDWIN G. BUSS, Secretary
Florida Department of Corrections,**

Respondent.

**REPLY TO RESPONSE TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

**NEAL A. DUPREE
Capital Collateral Regional
Counsel - South**

**SUZANNE KEFFER
Chief Assistant CCRC - South**

**SCOTT GAVIN
CCRC Staff Attorney**

**Office of the Capital Collateral
Regional Counsel – South
101 N.E. 3rd Avenue, Suite 400
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301**

COUNSEL FOR MR. KRAWCZUK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

CLAIM I..... 1

MR. KRAWCUZK’S SENTENCE VIOLATES *FURMAN* v. *GEORGIA*
BECAUSE IT IS DISPROPORTIONATE, DISPARATE AND INVALID
IN COMPARISON TO HIS CO-DEFENDANT AND TO OTHER DEATH
SENTENCES CONTRARY TO ART I, SEC. 9 OF THE FLORIDA
CONSTITUTION AND THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH
AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION..... 1

 A. The Florida Supreme Court’s failure to conduct a meaningful
 proportionality review 1

 B. Ineffective Assistance of Appellate Counsel.....9

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Blanco v. State, 963 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 2007)7, 8

Campbell v. State, 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)12

Cook v. State, 581 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 1991)4, 13

Diaz v. State, 513 So. 2d 1045 (Fla.1987)12

Dixon v. Florida, 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....1, 2

England v. State, 940 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2006)12

Farina v. State, 937 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2006).....13

Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....2, 3

Groover v. Singletary, 656 So. 2d 424 (Fla.1995).....10

Hayes v. State, 581 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 1991).....13

Howell v. State, 707 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1998)13

Hunter v. State, 817 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2002)4

Jennings v. State, 718 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 1998)4

Kight v. State, 784 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2001)..... 12, 13

Krawczuk v. State, 634 So. 2d 1070 (Fla. 1994).....4

Pucio v. Florida, 701 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 1997)3

Rutherford v. Moore, 774 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 2000)10

Salvatore v. State, 366 So. 2d 745 (Fla. 1978)4

San Martin v. State, 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997)12

Scott v. Dugger, 604 So. 2d 465 (Fla.1992)12

Smith v. Wainwright, 484 So. 2d 31 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 4th Dist. 1986)15

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1986)9

Tafero v. State, 403 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1981).....4

Teffeteller v. Dugger, 734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1999).....10

Thompson v. State, 759 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2000).....10

Voorhees v. State, 699 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 1997).....2, 3

Wilson v. Wainwright, 474 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 1985).....9, 15

Witt v. State, 342 So. 2d 497 (Fla. 1977)..... 13, 14

Constitutional Provisions

Article V, Sec. 3(b)(1) *Fla. Const.*.....2
